equivalent, special savings deposits and fixed-income securities. The interest rates of
these financial assets are disclosed in Notes 6 and 16.

The risk is managed by the Fund Manager by actively monitoring the prevailing interest
rate environment. The duration of the portfolio is reduced during periods of rising rates
and widening credit spreads to maximize interest income potential. Conversely, the
same is increased during periods of falling rates and narrowing credit spreads.

A 50 basis points increase or decrease in the interest rates had been determined for
sensitivity analysis based on the exposure to interest rates for financial assets at FVTPL
and financial assets at amortized cost at the end of each reporting period. The same is
used for reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and
represents Management’s assessment of the reasonable effect of the maximum possible
movement in interest rates.

The following table details the increase or decrease in net income after tax if interest
rates had been 50 basis points higher or lower and all other variables are held constant,
the Company’s profit or loss for the years ended 2019, 2018 and 2017:

Change in Interest Rates

Increase (Decrease) in Net
Profit(Loss)

2019 2018 2017

+50 basis $56,220 $26,297 $8,100
-50 basis ($56,220) (24,325)  (7,493)

In Management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent
interest rate risk because the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect
the exposure during the year.

Equity price risk

The Company is exposed to equity price risks arising from investments in UITF and
global exchange traded funds.

The risk is managed by the Fund Manager by actively monitoring the movements in
NAVPU and NAVPS of investments in UITF and global exchange traded funds,
respectively.

Based on the exposure to equity price risk at the end of each reporting period, if NAVPU